
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team Annual 
Report 2015-16 
To consider the attached report 1 - 22

4. Communities First ‘Minded Phase Out’ 
To consider the attached report 23 - 34

5. Performance Report – Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 2 Promoting independence 
To consider the attached report 35 - 48

6. Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 
3 Meeting the needs of vulnerable children 
To consider the attached report 49 - 62

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

10. Scrutiny Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 63 - 74

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor:  W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Davies, R Braithwaite, A Jones, T Lewis, 
B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Co-optees: B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

CWM TAF INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT TEAM 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 
 
 
1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information for the Scrutiny Committee on a work programme item. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 

attached report.  
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This item is on this scrutiny committees work programme.  
 
3.3 The Annual Report (see attached) reports on organisational and operational matters 

within the Cwm Taf IFST area and highlights critical issues which may impact upon 
successful delivery of IFST in future. 

 
3.2 The aim of the Integrated Family Support Team is to deliver family focussed services 

to enable parents to achieve the necessary behaviour changes that will improve their 
capacity and capability as parents. 

 
 
SCRUTINY SECTION  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Date Written 16th January 2017 
Report Author Scrutiny Section 
Service Area Scrutiny 
Committee Date 24th January 2017 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



        
 
 
 
 
 

Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Annual Report 
April 2015 - March 2016 

 
                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
CWM TAF  INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16.  

 
 
Executive Summary: 

 
 

 
 

• The Cwm Taf IFST has continued to deliver high quality interventions  and 
training during a period of change to the staffing and structure of the team.  
 

• There has been a change to the position of Team Performance and 
development Manager and the team are currently looking to recruit to a 
vacant post of Consultant Social Worker.  
 

• The IFST have begun to develop and work with families affected by intimate 
partner Violence.  

 
• The main two challenges to the team in 2016- 17 are;  to increase the number 

of referrals from Merthyr Tydfil Childrens Services, and to continue to develop 
the work of the team with families affected by Intimate Partner Violence.    
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RHONDDA-CYNON-TAFF AND MERTHYR TYDFIL INTEGRATED FAMILY 
SUPPORT TEAM ANNUAL REPORT. 

Approvals 

 

Approvals 
This document requires the following approvals.  
Signed approval forms are filed in the Management section of the Project files. 
 
Name Signature Title Date of 

Issue 
Signed 
Version 

  Rhondda Cynon Taff 
CBC Chief Executive 

  

  Cwm Taf University  
Health Board Chief 
Executive 

  

  Merthyr Tydfil CBC 
Chief Executive 

  

Distribution 
This document has been distributed to: 
 
Name Title Issue Date Last version 

distributed 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Document       
 

2. Objectives         
 

3. Introduction        
 

4. Governance        
 

5. Service Delivery        
 

6. Referrals  
 

7. Training and Workforce Development.        
 

8. Partnership Working      
 

9. Priorities for the next 12 months       
 

10. Expenditure        
 

11. Conclusion   
 
 

Appendices:  
 
 
        

A. Service User and Social Worker Feedback 
 

 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

1 PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENT: 
 
1.1 To provide an Annual Report on progress within the Cwm Taf IFST and the wider 

implementation. 

2 OBJECTIVES: 
 
2.1 The aim of this Annual Report is to:  
 

Report on organisational and operational matters within the Cwm Taf IFST area and 
to highlight critical issues which may impact upon successful delivery of IFST in 
future. 

3 INTRODUCTION: 
 
3.1 The Integrated Family Support Team (IFST) has its origins in the WAG Vulnerable 

Children Strategy and was created in the legislative framework of the Children and 
Families (Wales) Measure (2010). The duties of the IFST are now covered in Part 9 of 
the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.   

 
3.2 The aim of the IFST is to provide a highly skilled, multi-disciplinary team to 

intervene with families referred by Children’s Services from Rhondda Cynon Taff 
and Merthyr Tydfil. The IFST work with families who present a high level of need 
and risk due to parental/carer drug and/or alcohol misuse, with the aim of reducing the 
level of risk and ensuring positive outcomes for children.  This is achieved through a 
sustained and system-wide focus on delivering quality services based on robust 
evidence of effectiveness and best practice.  A significant focus for the IFST is also to 
provide consultation, training and advice to the wider workforce utilising the 
knowledge, skills and experience of the IFST staff to provide ‘an engine for system 
change’ in work with the most vulnerable children and
[...]
e outgoing community psychiatric nurse with a senior practitioner social worker for 
6 months.  

  
5.3 The Independent Reviewing Officer provision continues to be provided on a shared 

basis between Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil. The significant level of pre-
planning of the reviewing processes continues to offer an efficient and effective 
system which, wherever possible, seeks to dovetail with existing statutory reviews.   

 
5.4 Plans are in place to further integrate the reviewing arrangements within the 

Reviewing and Safeguarding service. This has begun with training for some 
Conference Chairs and Independent Reviewing Officers on aspects of the IFST model 
of work and outcome focused work. This will be further developed in the next 
financial year. 

 
5.5       There have been no complaints made against the IFST in the time period covered by 

this report.   
 
 
 
6. Referrals  
 
6.1   This year the IFST changed the way that data was collected in Rhondda Cynon Taff, 

using the Integrated Childrens System to collect referral data. The decision was made 
to pilot this in Rhondda Cynon Taf, with a view rolling out in Merthyr, once we had 
confidence that the system could generate the information that is most useful.  IFST 
referral and intervention information is now easier to generate than in previous years, 
however, further development is needed to elucidate the type of data that will be most 
useful. A plan for this development was written for the April 2016 IFST Board 
meeting, and can be made available upon request. 

 

Page 7



6.2  The Cwm Taf IFST received 262 for the period April 2015 to March 2016.  
 We received 48 referrals from Merthyr Tydfil CBC, and 214 referrals from Rhondda 

Cynon Taff.  The table below highlights the number of children in the families 
referred.  

 
 
6.3  Figure 1 shows the number of referrals to the IFST from Rhondda Cynon Taf children 

services. The current data collection system collates referral info
[...]

"Thoughts diaries" 
 
"Goal setting" 
 
"Practical support around finance and housing" 
 
"Emotion support during stressful circumstances" 
 
"The IFST practitioner was able to explore the significant family history and issues with the elder 
children to identify triggers between the parents and explore the impact of domestic violence upon 
the children". 
 
Until this year the work of the IFST has primarily focused parental drug and alcohol misuse, 
which has been the main evidence base of our work. We have always worked with families affected 
by Intimate Partner Violence, but usually as a secondary issue, the comments from social workers 
in the last year, demonstrate the value they are placing upon the work we have undertaken 
 
What did the IFST worker do that was most useful to you?  
 
"Kept me informed". 
 

         "Did what she said she was going to do". 
  

"Excellent standard of work". 
  

"Made life easier for me". 
  

"Regular communication, plenty of feedback on how family are coping. 
 

Page 21



This was the first time I worked alongside IFST so I was given plenty of info about the service". 
  

"The IFST practitioner had time to spend increased periods of time with the family, challenging 
deep rooted issues with the parents, which enabled us to evidence change/lack of change". 
 
In the IFST we appreciate the challenges faced by social workers and families. We appreciate that 
what social workers tell us they value, is the clarity about our role. They value regular 
communication and they value the intensity of the work we are able to undertake.   
 

Page 22



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Communities First ‘Minded Phase Out’ 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report highlights the potential impacts and risks linked to the proposed 
significant budget reductions in light of the intention by Welsh Government to phase 
out the current Communities First programme across Wales. 

1.2 The lead department for Communities First have worked with the external partners to 
understand the potential delivery options for the future funding in line with the 
principles outlined by Welsh Government and the draft revised framework. However 
this guidance from Welsh Government is regularly changing and makes providing 
definitive plans almost impossible. 

1.3 An impacts and risks analysis has been completed with the external cluster delivery 
partners to identify both the primary risks of the loss of the programme to the 
organisations involved, to the community delivery, and any secondary impacts to 
partners or facilities as the programme supports a range of initiatives across the 
area. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that

2.1 The contents  of the report and the implications for the closure of the programme are  
noted and debated

2.2 The continuation via a 3 month extension at current funding levels be noted

Date Written 16th January 2017
Report Author Chris Hole 
Service Area Community Wellbeing 
Committee Date 24th January 2017

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Elected members will be aware of the recent announcement by the Minister Carl 
Sergeant where it was stated that “the minister was minded to phase out the 
Communities First programme”.  Since this statement meetings have been held with 
Lead Delivery Bodies across Wales to provide further information on how the 
phasing out of the programme is to be progressed.

3.2 Meetings and planning in anticipation of what is to come has taken place with the 
three clusters within Merthyr Tydfil. Through this partnership approach a potential 
future delivery plan has been developed and an understanding of the potential 
impacts on the reductions to the programme and the loss of the programme. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Within Merthyr Tydfil we currently have a 3 cluster model delivered by external 
partners w
[...]
work programme.  

11.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

11.1 The council needs to be in a position where it can respond to the future guidance on 
Communities First as the direction of future travel is agreed by Welsh Government. It 
is understood that the guidance should be available in February 2017 to assist with 
the exit strategy.  Should the guidance remain as discussed to date then the 
organisations and the council have a way forward as outlined in section 7 above.  

12.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

Page 30



12.1 Analyse the future guidance once available and compare this again with the current 
delivery and proposed future delivery to develop either a new model or a full exit plan 
for the programme dependent upon the guidance.

12.2 A meeting of the single cluster board  for the borough is being arranged to consider 
the impacts of the changes and loss of the programme to the area  

12.3 Reissue contracts based upon current  delivery covering the period of April – June 
2017 and then once the guidance is known issue further extensions if applicable. 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 The Communities First programme contributes to almost all of the corporate priorities 
through its wide ranging programmes of health, learning and prosperous. The 
programme also facilitates access to the community and increases community 
engagement for many partners  across the county borough. 

Lisa Curtis Jones 
Chief Officer Social Services

Linda Matthews 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 31



Appendix A 

Communities First Current Programme Delivery
North Cluster Mid  Cluster South Cluster 
School Based Family Club
After School Club
Holiday Club
Engine House - Encouraging
[...]
mance Report – Corporate Plan. Priority Area 2 Promoting 
independence

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were adequate with a comparably low proportion of 

the adult population able to live independently.  This meant there was a high need for 
formal packages of social care in order to promote independence.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2016), outcomes are currently adequate because performance is in 
line with (or better than) our projections for adults who can live independently and 
adults in residential care.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes for adults to be good by 2017.  In order to achieve good 
we need to improve peoples' ability to live independently to be in the top half of local 
authorities in Wales.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

Date Written 16 January 2017

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 24 January 2017

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

3.3. Our current approach to delivery of Adults Social Services directly and indirectly 
contributes to the priority outcomes set in both the Single Integrated Plan (SIP) and the 
Corporate Plan (CP).  The current strategy is to deliver those but our approach is 
evolving to align with the expectations of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014 
and the Wellbeing of Future Genera
[...]
ation 200 200
Carers of adults offered an assessment 100 % 100 %
Delayed transfers of care for social care reasons 3.27  

Page 37



6. WHERE WE ARE NOW

Reference to Measures
(Full details in Appendix I)

Promoting independence
6.1. In Merthyr Tydfil, outcomes are currently adequate because performance is in line with 

(or better than) our projections for adults who can live independently and adults in 
residential care.

6.2. A recent update to adults receiving services dataset (24 November 2016) shows an 
improvement in the Welsh average.  Our performance remains adequate as we 
continue to close the gap to the Welsh average for adults who can live independently 
and we remain above the Welsh average for adults in residential care.

6.3. The social services performance team has set up a report that shows validations and 
other key information for carers.  The report is refreshed daily and includes validation 
reports.  This is available for the Head of Adults Services to manage the recording, 
validation and reporting of carers' information.

6.4. The rate of delayed transfers of care (1.48) relates to seven people so far this year and 
is within our expectation to achieve our target for the year.

Key Indicators1
March 2016
Merthyr Tydfil

March 2016
Wales

Adult population who can live independently 96.7 % 97.1 %
Adult population who cannot live independently 0.51 % 0.52 %
Days taken to deliver a DFG adaptation 184 241
Carers of adults offered an assessment - % - %
Delayed transfers of care for social care reasons 1.48 2 -

7. HOW DID WE GET HERE

Reference to Initiatives
(Full details in Appendix II)

7.1. Retender Direct Payments Support Service
7.2. Review progress against the Implementation of the SSWB (Wales) Act 2014
7.3. Improve the Hospital Discharge Process
7.4. Establish monthly reporting on carer assessments
7.5. Implementation of Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)

1 The introduction of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 made significant changes to the 
performance measurement framework for social services.  This means that there will be some amendments to the 
key indicators to align to the new framework during 2016.
2 Data at September 2016 (Quarter 2)

Page 38



Initiatives completed
7.6. n/a

Lessons learnt
7.7. n/a

8. WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

New initiatives
8.1. n/a

9. THE WELLBEING DUTY (SS&WB ACT AND WFG ACT)
9.1. The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act (SSWB) became law in Wales on 01 

May 2014, which changes the way we assess people's needs and the way we deliver 
services to those people, where they will have a stronger voice to decide what care and 
support they receive.

9.2. The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 2015, 
which is about improving the social, economic, environmental and cultural wellbeing of 
Wales.

Preparation for the Wellbeing Duty
9.3. Social Services have a regional work programme to implement the changes brought 

about by the SSWB Act.  In addition, Social Services are contributing to the production 
of the wellbeing assessment for the WFG Act.  The wellbeing assessment will inform 
the new strategy for Improving Wellbeing, which will centre on the seven wellbeing 
goals and the five ways of working.

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER: IMPROVING WELLBEING

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS
PORTFOLIO: SOCIAL SERVICES

EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2015/16
 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2016/17
 Annual Report on Social Services 2015/16
 Scrutiny – 28 June 2016 – Performance Report
 Scrutiny – 20 September 2016 – Performance Report
 Quarterly Performance Data Return (April – September 2016)

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 39

http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=2519&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=2520&Ver=4&LLL=0


Appendix I 
[...]
bling 
individuals to make their own decisions and control their own lives.  This 
project is to explore the market for potential providers to deliver the 
Direct Payments Support Service for residents in Merthyr Tydfil.

SOURCE Corporate Plan

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) To maintain the options for people to make their own decisions on 
social care provision and have greater control of their own lives

START DATE 01 April 2015

FINISH DATE 31 March 2017

PROJECT UPDATE 24 November 2016

The Head of Adults Services will provide a verbal update against this 
project to Scrutiny on the day.

Page 43



Back

PROJECT (B) Review progress against the Implementation of the SSWB (Wales) Act 
2014

PROJECT MANAGER Head of Adults Services

DESCRIPTION We will review the implementation of the Information, Advice and 
Assistance (IAA) services as offered as part of the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.  This specifically refers to the 
implementation of the "Front Door" services.  The review will ensure the 
model for IAA is working appropriately.

SOURCE Corporate Plan

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) People have access to good quality, accessible information and advice 
in order that they can make decisions about the type of assistance they 
may need without relying on the local authority.  

START DATE 01 April 2016

FINISH DATE 31 March 2017

PROJECT UPDATE 24 November 2016

The Head of Adults Services will provide a verbal update against this 
project to Scrutiny on the day.

Page 44



Back

PROJECT (C) Improve the Hospital Discharge Process

PROJECT MANAGER Head of Adults Services

DESCRIPTION This project is to improve the hospital discharge process by exploring 
the development of an integrated hospital discharge team.  The aim is 
to support hospital discharge and admission avoidance, develop a 
hybrid workforce and a single point of access for health and social care.

SOURCE Corporate Plan

EXPECTED BENEFIT(S) A reduction in the rate of delayed transfers of care between 
[...]
a clear and structured approach to carrying out 
the data cleansing exercise and will be liaising with teams and 
services shortly to assist with this exercise.

 Throughout August – October 2016 we undertook a number of 
business process mapping workshops with managers, nominated 
practitioners and relevant representatives from partner 
organisations.

 The workshops focused on reviewing and challenging our business 
processes and associated documentation to ensure they were ‘fit for 
purpose’ and compliant with the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014.

 Throughout November a number of demonstrations of the WCCIS 
system were held. The purpose of the demonstrations was to 
provide attendees with a broad overview of the system and an 
opportunity to ask questions.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street
Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report - Corporate Plan. Priority Area 3 Meeting the 
needs of Vulnerable Children

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory with a comparably high 

proportion of the child population in need, on the child protection register or children 
looked after by the local authority.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (March 2016), the current position of outcomes for the community for 
children and young people is adequate because local performance continues to 
improve.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes for children to be good by 2018.  In order to achieve good 
we need to have effective early intervention and preventative services that reduce the 
number of children requiring support and prevent escalation when engaged in services 
e.g. children in need of care and support, looked after children, and children on the 
child protection register.

Date Written 16 January 2017

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 24 January 2017

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1. The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1. All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

Council Vision
3.2. To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 

Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

3.3. Our current approach to delivery of Children's Social Services directly and indirectly 
contributes to the priority outcomes set in both the Single Integrated Plan (SIP) and the 
Corporate Plan (CP).  The current strategy is to deliver those but our approach is 
evolving to align with the expectations of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014 
and the Wellbeing of Future Generation Act 2015.

Corporate Plan - Meeting the needs of vulnerable children
3.4. The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority areas 

Promoting Independence, Meeting the Needs of Vulnerable Children and Active 
Lifestyles.  These priority areas seek to prioritise effort within the wide range of activities 
to have a strategic focus on early intervention and prevention to achieve the outcomes:

a) People in Merthyr Tydfil will be able to lead independent and fulfilled lives
b) Vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil live healthy, safe and fulfilled lives
c) People in Merthyr Tydfil are physically active and as a result have improved health

3.5. This report will focus on the outcome "vulnerable children in Merthyr Tydfil live 
healthy, safe and fulfilled lives"

Page 50



4. WHERE WE WERE

Meeting the needs o
[...]
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	3.1 This item is on this scrutiny committees work programme.


	IFST Annual Report 15-16 Final
	Approvals
	Approvals
	Distribution
	1 PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENT:
	2 OBJECTIVES:
	3 INTRODUCTION:


	4 Communities First ‘Minded Phase Out’
	5 Performance Report – Corporate Plan Priority Area 2 Promoting independence
	6 Performance Report - Corporate Plan Priority Area 3 Meeting the needs of vulnerable children
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme Report 2016 17
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	Strategies on a Page
	5 Social_Services_Descriptors
	Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Safeguarding Action Plan 





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors T Lewis, B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Cabinet Member:
Councillor L Matthews (Social Services)

Officers:
Joe Rhys-Jones (LAC), Mark Anderton (Head of Adult Services), 
Lisa Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)) and Chris 
Hole (Head of Community Wellbeing) Howard Jones (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer)

Outside Bodies:
Jay Goulding (Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

731  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R 
Braithwaite, Councillor A Jones and Brian Lewis.

732  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

733  Cwm Taf Integrated 
Family Support Team 
Annual Report 2015-16

Councillor Linda Matthews introduced the report and 
provided a brief background to the committee.



The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers.

 In relation to the Executive Summary it is 
mentioned that one of the main challenges to the 
team in 2016 -17 is to increase the number of 
referrals from Merthyr Tydfil Children’s Services, 
Can you explain what is meant by this statement?

 In 2015-16 staffing levels were an issue, what is the 
current position?

 The aim of the Integrated Family Support Team is 
to provide a highly skilled, multi-disciplinary tea. 
Are you satisfied that you have achieved this; and 
how would you know?

 Have you delivered on your priorities for 2015/16; 
and were any carried forward to 2016/17?

 Is there a cost for the new WCCIS computer 
system which is being introduced across all local 
authorities?

 One of the team’s objectives is to “reduce the 
number of children becoming looked after by the 
local authority”. Is this being achieved?

 Who are your external auditors and when were you 
last audited and what was the outcome?

 How often are you Audited?

Resolved that:

The Scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the 
issues set out in the attached report.

734  Communities First 
‘Minded Phase Out’

Councillor Linda Matthews introduced the item and 
explained that the report had been to Cabinet and there are 
a lot of unanswered questions and that the officers present 
were not in a position to answer the questions that 
members have.

An in-depth discussion ensued and it was agreed through 
the Chair that the Committee send letter to Carl Sargeant 
AM Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children asking 
for further information in relation to the Communities First 
‘Minded Phase Out’.

Resolved that: 

The contents of the report and the implications for the 
closure of the programme are noted and debated.

The continuation via a 3 month extension at current funding 
levels be noted.



Further Resolved:

A letter be sent to Carl Sargeant AM highlighting the 
concerns of the committee and asking for further 
information in relation to Communities First ‘Minded Phase 
Out’

735  Performance Report – 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 2 Promoting 
independence

Councillor Linda Matthews and Sian Lyons-Nicholas 
introduced the item to the committee. 

The following questions were then raised by the committee 
and responded to in detail by the officers.

 Outcomes were “Adequate” in 2013 and then again 
in 2016. Your ambition is to be “good” by this year 
(2017). Is this realistic?

 For 2015/16 only 66.2% of carers of adults were 
offered an assessment against a target of 100%. 
What issues are you facing in reaching the target?

 In relation to the figure of for 2015/16 are they 
based on a calendar year or a financial year?

 Why are you retendering the Direct Payments 
Service?

 Can you give the Committee some examples of 
how you have and are aiming to improve the 
Hospital Discharge Process? Are you working 
closely with the health Service on this and is this 
issue being taken on by the newly formed Cwm Taf 
Public Service Board?

Resolved that: 

The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

736  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan Priority 
Area 3 Meeting the 
needs of vulnerable 
children

Councillor Linda Matthews and Sian Lyons-Nicholas 
introduced the item to the committee.

The following questions were then raised by the committee 
and responded to in detail by the officers.

 Your ambition is for outcomes for children to 
improve from “adequate” as it is now, to be “good” 
by 2018. Is this really achievable bearing in mind 
the financial pressures we are facing?

The committee congratulated the officers on the reduction 
in the figures from March 2013 to March 2017.

Resolved that: 

The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.



737  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals, feedback or 
follow up actions. 

738  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been discussed in the meeting. The committee agreed 
to draft a letter to Carl Sargeant AM raising their concerns 
in relation to the Communities First Scheme.

739  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

No update was provided in relation to the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.

740  Scrutiny Work 
Programme

Discussion ensued in relation to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme.

741  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there were no items deemed urgent.


